Output measures selected for analysis include a comparison of the net present value of a

purchase in 2010 for an agency located in western Iowa with similar characteristics of

FCSAmerica’s Acquisition A. Each scenario estimates the NPV using a purchase price of

2.5 times the 2009 commission generated by the agency, the internal rate of return using a

purchase price at 2.5 times commission, the breakeven price that could be paid for the

agency, and the breakeven commission multiple.

The sensitivity analysis examined alternative assumptions for commodity prices, policy

retention rates, and commission reductions in 2011 and beyond. The sensitivity analysis

summary is illustrated in Table 6.1. Figure 6.1 illustrates the model, with input components

highlighted in yellow and turquoise for the base case commodity scenario with a 20%

commission reduction and retention rates of 92% in year 1 and 90% in year 2.

 34

Figure 6.1: Agency Acquisition Model – Base Case Commodity

 35

Table 6.1: Sensitivity Analysis Summary for Hypothetical Agency Acquisition
000s 000s
NPV IRR Breakeven Breakeven

Scenario At 2.5X At 2.5X Price Multiple

Best Case Commodity (FAPRI + 10%)
   Best Retention (95% Year 1, 95% Year 2) 1,431$  15.8% 6,981$   3.14
   Base Retention (92% Year 1, 90% Year 2) 878$   12.3% 6,427$   2.90
   Worst Retention (75% Year 1, 85% Year 2) (559)$   2.0% 4,991$   2.25

Base Case Commodity (FAPRI Forecast)
   Best Retention (95% Year 1, 95% Year 2) 609$   10.4% 6,159$   2.77
   Base Retention (92% Year 1, 90% Year 2) 106$   7.1% 5,656$   2.55
   Worst Retention (75% Year 1, 85% Year 2) (1,200)$ -3.2% 4,350$   1.96

Worst Case Commodity (SRA Draft2)
   Best Retention (95% Year 1, 95% Year 2) (1,849)$ -10.4% 3,701$   1.67
   Base Retention (92% Year 1, 90% Year 2) (2,149)$ -14.0% 3,400$   1.53
   Worst Retention (75% Year 1, 85% Year 2) (2,936)$ -26.1% 2,613$   1.18

Commission Sensitivity (10-30% Reduction)
   Base Commodity, Base Retention (-10%) 718$   11.1% 6,268$   2.82
   Base Commodity, Base Retention (-20%) 106$   7.1% 5,656$   2.55
   Base Commodity, Base Retention (-30%) (506)$   2.6% 5,044$   2.27

   Worst Commodity, Base Retention (-10%) (1,787)$ -9.7% 3,763$   1.70
   Worst Commodity, Base Retention (-20%) (2,149)$ -14.0% 3,400$   1.53
   Worst Commodity, Base Retention (-30%) (2,511)$ -19.0% 3,038$   1.37

6.3 Commodity Price Variation Results

Base case commodity price forecasts were modeled on FAPRI’s most recent forecasts for

commodity prices and yields from 2010 through 2014 from Table 5.2. Results of the base

case commodity scenarios are illustrated in section two of (Base Case Commodity) Table

6.1. Best case commodity price forecasts were also modeled on a +10% increase from

FAPRI’s forecast with results summarized in section one of (Best Case Commodity) Table

6.1. Worst case commodity prices were modeled with an adjustment for the years 2011

through 2014 set at levels proposed in RMA’s SRA Draft2 with the results summarized in